Executive committee
•   Chairman: €40,000.00 (forty thousand) gross per

annum;
•   Other Members: €20,000.00 (twenty thousand)

gross per annum;

Risk and Control Committee
•   Chairman: €60,000.00 (sixty thousand) gross per

annum;
•   Other Members: €45,000.00 (forty-five thousand)

gross per annum;

Compensation and Nominating Committee
•   Chairman: €35,000.00 (thirty-five thousand) gross

per annum;
•   Other Members: €15,000.00 (fifteen thousand) gross

per annum;

Committee for Related-Party Transactions
•   Chairman: €15,000.00 (fifteen thousand) gross per

annum;
•   Other Members: €10,000.00 (ten thousand) gross

per annum;

The aforementioned payments resulted in a reduction of
the total remuneration paid for Governing Bodies
compared to the previous term, also considering the
elimination of the attendance fee.

[...]

and 1.5.3.2.

1.5.3.1. Fixed components of Remuneration
Payments

The amount of the GAS due to the CEO with respect to
the management employment contract with the
Company and in light of the duties that are the subject of
such contract, was determined as €650,000.00 (six
hundred and fifty thousand).
The amount of fixed compensation due to the Chief

Executive Officer for the performance of his CEO duties
is €1,350,000.00 (one million and three hundred fifty
thousand). 

Added to this amount are the payments pursuant to
Article 2389, paragraph 3 of the Italian Civil Code, in
relation to his participation in Internal Committee activities
as member or Chairman, as well as for his office of Board
Director.

1.5.3.2.

[...]

In 2015, in addition to the compensation paid in relation to
the offices of Board Director and member of the Executive
Committee (described in detail in §2.1.1), the CEO Mr Pietro
Salini received a fixed fee for the mandate, pursuant to article
2389, paragraph 3 of the Italian Civil Code, of 1,350,000 (one
million three hundred and fifty thousand), in addition to
€650,000 (six hundred and fifty thousand) as GAS.

The variable component of the 2015 STI had been
quantified - taking as a basis for calculation the fixed part
of the CEO’ remuneration, given by the sum of the GAS
and the fixed fee for the mandate - as €2,000,000.00
(two million) upon achieving 100% of the targets.

[...]

on the results for the 2015 financial year, therefore
ascertained the level of achievement of STI 2015 targets
by the CEO as 99.5% and, upon proposal of the CNC and
the positive opinion of the Board of Statutory Auditors,
approved the payout of a 2015 STI Bonus for the
aforementioned CEO of €1,950,991 (one million, nine-
hundred and fifty-thousand, nine-hundred and ninety-one),
calculated by linear interpolation at pre-set intervals.

As to the 2013-2015 LTI variable component, the
CEO’s 2013-2015 LIT Plan was approved by the Board
of Directors meeting of March 27, 2013, after hearing the

Remuneration and Nominating Committee and with the
positive opinion of the Board of Statutory Auditors.

This Plan entailed the payout, at the end of the three-year
reference period and upon 100% achievement of
objectives, of a compensation of €4,800,000.00 (four
million, eight-hundred thousand), as the total of GAS and
the fixed fee pursuant to art. 2389, paragraph 3, of the
Italian Civil Code, payable to the CEO for the 2013 (equal
to €800,000 in total), 2014 and 2015 financial years
(equal to €2,000,000 in total for each year).  

The payment and amount of the 2013-2015 LTI are